1
AVR910: In-System Programming
Features
• Program any AVR MCU In-System
• Reprogram both data Flash and
parameter EEPROM memories
• Eliminate sockets
• Simple 3-wire SPI programming

$93 indicates AVR with 8kB Flash memory
$02 Part Number Identifies the part, see Table 6 for details
Table 6.  Part Number Identification Table
Part Family and Flash Size Part Number Part
$90 $01 AT90S1200
$92 $01 AT90S2313
$93 $01 AT90S4414
$94 $01 AT90S8515
$FF $FF Device Code Erased (or Target Missing)
$01 $02 Device Locked
Table 7.  Example, Reading the Device Code from an AT90S1200, code $1E 90 01 expected
Action MOSI, Sent to target AVR MISO, Returned from target AVR
Read Vendor code at address $00 $30 xx 00 yy $zz 30 xx 1E
Read Part Fam. and mem size at $01 $30 nn 01 mm $yy 30 nn 90
Read Part Number at address $02 $30 xx 02 yy $mm 30 xx 01
AVR9106
FLASH PROGRAM MEMORY ACCESS
When the part has been identified, it is time to start access-
ing the Flash memory. Using the “Read Flash Program
Memory” command, Flash memory contents can be read
one byte at a time. The command sends a memory address
($0a bb) to select a 16-bit word, and selects low or high
byte with the H bit (0 is low, 1 is high byte). The byte stored
at this address is then returned from the target AVR MCU
in byte 4.
Usually, each 16-bit word in Flash contains one AVR
instruction. Assuming the instruction stored at address
$104 is 'add r16,r17', the op-code for this instruction would
be stored as $0F01. Reading address $104 serially, the
expected result returned in byte 4 will be $0F from the high
byte, and $01 from the low byte. The data on the MISO and
MOSI lines will look like shown in Table 8.
Flash memory is written with the “Write Program Flash
Memory”. The command sends a memory address ($0a
bb ) to select a 16-bit word, and selects low or high byte
with the H bit (0 is low, 1 is high byte). The byte to be stored
is then sent to the target AVR MCU in byte 4.
Unlike parallel programming, there is no method to detect
when the Flash write cycle has ended. The programmer
should simply wait 4 ms before attempting to send another
command to the interface. If a command is sent before the
write cycle has ended internally, the write might be dis-
turbed and invalidated.
EEPROM DATA MEMORY ACCESS
Using the “Read EEPROM Data Memory” command,
EEPROM contents can be read one byte at a time. The
command sends a memory address ($0a bb ) to select a
byte location in the EEPROM.
EEPROM is written like Flash memory, with the “Write
EEPROM Memory” command. This command selects byte
to write just like “Read EEPROM Memory”, and transfers
the data to be written in the last byte sent to the target.